Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2025-0146-PW/TS

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2025-0146-PW/TS

This Amendment is made this 12'“‘ day of MQI// , 2026, between Santa Fe County
(the “County”), and Santa Fe Engineering Consultants LLC, 1599 St. Francis Drive, Suite
B, Santa Fe, NM 87505 (the ‘Engineer”).

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2024, the County and Engineer entered into Agreement
No. 2025-0146-PW/TS (the “Agreement”) to provide for the Engineer’s provision of

engineering design services for road and drainage improvements for CR 89 and CR 89C in
Santa Fe County; and

WHEREAS Article 14 (Amendment) allows the parties to amend the Agreement by
an instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 extended the term to December 9, 2027, and by this
Amendment No. 2 the parties agree to amend the Agreement to provide for Additional Services
to be completed by the Engineer for both CR 89 and CR 89C, increase the compensation payable
to the Engineer to perform and complete the Additional Services and extend the term to
December 9, 2028.

NOW, THEREFORE the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Section 1 (Engineer’s Services) insert a subparagraph A to read:
A. By Amendment No. 2 the Engineer will perform and
complete the Additional Services for CR 89 (see Exhibit C)
and CR 89C (see Exhibit D).

2. Section 3.A (Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off) insert a subparagraph A.1 to
read:

A.1 By Amendment No. 2 the compensation payable to the Engineer for the
Additional Services for CR 89 will not exceed $96,070.00 based on the following fee

schedule.
ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR CR 89

Task 1 Project kick-off meeting and data acquisition $1,530.00
Task 2 Update topographic mapping $45,445.00
Task 3 Update environmental studies TBD
Task 4 Preliminary design $29,515.00
Task 5 Final design (90% design submittal) $12,560.00
Task 6 Printing $440.00
Task 7 Design review meetings $6,580.00
Task 8 Easement exhibits TBD

Total exclusive of NMGRT $96,070.00




Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2025-0146-PW/TS

3. Section 3.B (Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off) insert a subparagraph B.1 to read

B.1 By Amendment No. 2 the c‘ompensatior}lx payable to the Engineer for the
Additional Services for CR 89C will not exceed $153,630.00 based on the following
fee schedule.

ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR CR 89C

Task 1 Project kick-off meeting and data acquisition $1,530.00
Task 2 Update topographic mapping for FEMA submittal, $81,765.00

preparation of HECRAS Model, preparation of MT

forms ~
Task 3 Update environmental studies TBD
Task 4 Conceptual design $27,665.00
Task 5 Preliminary design $14,950.00
Task 6 Final design $13,995.00
Task 7 Construction documents (100% design submittal) $8,265.00
Task 8 Printing $440.00
Task 9 Design review meetings $5,020.00
Task 10 Easement exhibits TBD

Total exclusive of NMGRT $153,630.00

4. Section 3.C (Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off) insert a subparagraph (i) to read:

(i) By Amendment No. 2 the compensation payable to the
Engineer is increased by the sum of $249,700. The total
amount payable to the Engineer for the term of this
Agreement will not exceed $540,300.00, exclusive of NM

GRT.!
5. Section 4 (Effective Date and Term), insert a subparagraph B to read:
B. By Amendment No. 2 the term is extended to December
9,2028. '
6. All other provisions of the Agreement ﬁot specifically amended or modified by

Amendment No.1 or this Amendment No. 2 will remain in full force and effect.

! Article 3 (C) of Agreement No. 2025-0146-PW/TS incorrectly stated the contract sum as $290,580. The correct
contract sum is $290,600.00, exclusive of tax. This contract sum in Amendment No. 2 corrects the NTE contract
sum for Agreement No. 2025-0146-PW/TS.




Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2025-0146-PW/TS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY

eene, Chair
ounty Board of County Commissioners

ATTESTATION:

| A2
Katharine E. Clark Date /
Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:

Roberta D. Joe for W.B. 4/28/2026
Walker Boyd Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

CONTRACTOR - Santa Fe Engineering Consultants, LL.C

W 412912026

Signature Date






